## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-36**



## A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN EXCEPTION TO THE CITY MANAGER'S SIGNING AUTHORITY TO ADMINISTER THE SANDY CLEAN WATERS ON CALL ENGINEERING CONTRACTS

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sandy is committed to the successful completion of the Sandy Clean Waters Program; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No. 2017-28 establishes the parameters of the of the City Manager's signing authority for construction related services for contracts legally required to be provided by an engineer; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the public interest to complete projects for the Sandy Clean Waters Program in a timely and expeditious manner, pursuant to the Consent Decree executed with the Environmental Protection Agency and the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality; and

**WHEREAS**, the wastewater facility minor upgrades required for the Sandy Clean Waters program wastewater treatment plant improvements were previously approved as part of the BN 2023-25 budget.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANDY:

<u>Section 1</u>: The signing authority of the City Manager pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-28 is temporarily expanded to include Sandy Clean Waters Program On-Call Engineering task orders not to exceed \$500,000 per task order and not to exceed \$1,000,000 cumulative for all task orders per contract.

<u>Section 2</u>: This exception to the City Manager's signing authority shall be in effect for the next three years, through December 17, 2026.

<u>Section 3</u>: This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

This resolution is adopted by the City Counc	cil of the City of Sandy	this 18th day of Dec	ember, 2023.
	_		
Stan Pulliam, Mayor			

Jeffrey Aprati, City Recorder		-

ATTEST: